
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Contract Extension: Roadside Ditch Maintenance Services
Andy Sikich
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to authorize a contract extension for the provision of roadside drainage ditch 
reconstruction and maintenance services to Western Gradall Corporation of Naperville, Illinois in the 
amount of $44,570.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2019-2021 include Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY21 Budget includes $45,470 in the Storm Water Fund for roadside drainage ditch reconstruction and 
maintenance services.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 12, 2021 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The 2006 Stormwater Master Plan Update identified roadway drainage ditch cleaning (re-grading) as a key 
maintenance activity for the Village’s stormwater system. Work is planned to be performed between April 
and September of this year.  The contract amount would result in approximately 7,000 linear feet of 
drainage ditch maintenance being completed in 2021.

The original contract was awarded in March 2019. The contractor has agreed to the same rates as in 2019.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Extension

1/12/20211/12/20211/12/2021

RES 2020-8807 Page 1 of 3



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN EXTENSION 
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN 

THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND
WESTERN GRADALL CORPORATION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Extension (the "Agreement"), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and Western Gradall Corporation (the "Provider"), for roadside 

ditch maintenance services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the 

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1mwp\res.21\RoadsideDitch-1stExt

RES 2020-8807 Page 2 of 3



EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE YILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROYE AND

WESTERN GRADALL CORPORATION

The Village of Downers Grove, Illinois and Western Gradall Corporation ('Provider") entered

into a contract for Roadside Ditch Maintenance Services on or about March 13,2019. Pursuant

to the terms stated therein, the parties desire to extend that contract under the following terms:

1. The contact shall be extended through December 31,2021.

2. The Provider agrees to provide services at the same rates as listed in the 2019

contract fbr a total not-to-exceed price of $44,570

3. A11 other terms from the March 13,2019 contract remain in full force and effect.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE WESTERN GRADALL
CORPORATION

Attest:

Rosa Berardi, Village Clerk

Date:
,^r", /*/tub'cac

RES 2020-8807 Page 3 of 3


